Cash and cash equivalents 364.2 – – – – – – 364.2
Derivative financial instruments 0.8 – – – – – – 0.8
Borrowings – (122.5) – – (115.8) – (18.0) (256.3)
Total  1,896.7  643.1  558.0  269.5  138.9  137.8 (18.0) 3,626.0

Borrowings include tier 2 subordinated debt that is due in October 2026 with a first call at the group’s option in October 2016.
If the debt is settled when due in October 2026 the duration of the debt falls within the >10 yrs category. If the debt is called
in October 2016, the duration of the debt falls within the <1 yr (2014: 1-2 yrs) category. Also included in borrowings is $18m
of a subordinated debt facility raised in 2004 which is unsecured. The subordinated notes are due in 2034 and have been
callable at the group’s option since 2009.

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities and
borrowings as well as subsequent interest receipts and payments. This would affect reported profits and net assets as indicated
in the table below:

Impact on profit after
income tax for the year Impact on net assets

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase (73.4) (81.2) (73.4) (81.2)
100 basis point increase (48.9) (54.1) (48.9) (54.1)
50 basis point increase (24.5) (27.1) (24.5) (27.1)
50 basis point decrease 24.5 27.1 24.5 27.1
100 basis point decrease 48.9 54.1 48.9 54.1

www.beazley.com 133Beazley
Annual report 2015

Financial statem
ents

2 Risk management continued
c) Price risk
Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised in the statement of financial position at their fair value are susceptible
to losses due to adverse changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Financial assets include fixed and floating rate debt securities, hedge funds, illiquid credit assets, equity linked funds and
derivative financial assets depending on the group’s appetite for risk. The fixed income securities are well diversified across
high quality, liquid securities. The price risk associated with these securities is predominantly interest, foreign exchange and

[…]

The actual gain on plan assets was $1.7m (2014: $4.9m).

2015
$m

2014
$m

Principal actuarial assumptions
Discount rate 3.5% 3.4%
Inflation rate 3.1% 3.0%
Expected return on plan assets 3.5% 3.4%
Future salary increases 3.1% 3.0%
Future pensions increases 2.7% 2.6%
Life expectancy for members aged 60 at 31 December 90 years 90 years
Life expectancy for members aged 46 at 31 December 92 years 92 years

At 31 December 2015, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 11.4 years (2014: 12.4 years).

www.beazley.com 173Beazley
Annual report 2015

Financial statem
ents

27 Retirement benefit obligations continued
Sensitivity analyses
Changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions would result in a change in the value of the funded obligation as shown below:

31 December 2015
Increase

$m
Decrease

$m

Discount rate (0.5% increase) 5.9 –
Inflation rate (0.3% decrease) – (3.0)
Future salary changes (0.5% decrease) – (0.2
Life expectancy (1 year increase) 1.1 –

31 December 2014
Increase

$m
Decrease

$m

Discount rate (0.5% decrease) 5.9 –
Inflation rate (0.3% decrease) – 3.1
Future salary changes (0.5% decrease) – 0.2
Life expectancy (1 year increase) 1.1 –

28 Deferred tax
2015

$m
2014

$m

Deferred tax asset 7.1 9.0
Deferred tax liability (6.0) (8.5)

1.1 0.5

The movement in the net deferred income tax is as follows:
Balance at 1 January 0.5 (56.3)
Income tax credit 0.8 57.0
Amounts recorded through equity (0.1) 0.3
Foreign exchange translation differences (0.1) (0.5)
Balance at 31 December 1.1 0.5

Balance
1 Jan 15

$m

Recognised
 in income

$m

Recognised
 in equity

$m

FX translation
differences

$m

Balance
31 Dec 15

$m

Plant and equipment 0.3 0.2 – – 0.5
Intangible assets 1.3 (0.1) – – 1.2
Underwriting profits (14.1) 0.7 – – (13.4)
Tax losses 8.9 (1.8) – – 7.1
Other 4.1 1.8 (0.1) (0.1) 5.7
Net deferred income tax account 0.5 0.8 (0.1) (0.1) 1.1

Balance
1 Jan 14

$m

Recognised
 in income

$m

Recognised
 in equity

$m

FX translation
differences

$m

Balance
31 Dec 14

$m

Plant and equipment 0.5 (0.2) –  – 0.3
Intangible assets 1.4 (0.1)  – – 1.3
Underwriting profits (69.1) 55.0 –  – (14.1)
Tax losses 8.7 0.2 –  – 8.9
Other 2.2 2.1 0.3 (0.5) 4.1
Net deferred income tax account (56.3) 57.0 0.3 (0.5) 0.5

www.beazley.com174 Beazley
Annual report 2015

Notes to the financial statements continued

28 Deferred tax continued
The group has tax adjusted losses carried forward giving rise to a deferred tax asset of $1.5m, measured at the UK corporation
tax rate from 1 April 2015 of 20%. The deferred tax asset has not been recognised on the group statement of financial position
in the current year as losses are not expected to be utilised in the foreseeable future based on the current taxable profit estimates
and forecasts of the underlying entity in question.

29 Operating lease commitments
The group leases land and buildings under non-cancellable operating lease agreements.